

No. 03-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, RAY
HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE, CHUCK FOUGNIER,
MARILYN JOHN, CLINT HILL, DALE ROOD, DICK LYNCH,
KEN PHILLIPS, BEULAH GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON,
AND IVA ROGERS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TOWN OF LENOX,
NEW YORK; TOWN OF STOCKBRIDGE, NEW YORK;
AND TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON, NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CITY OF SHERRILL,
NEW YORK**

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE &
MCAULIFFE LLP
120 West 45th Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 832-8300

CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE &
MCAULIFFE LLP
One East Main St., Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

TOD M. LASCURETTES
Town Attorney,
Town of Lenox, NY
205 South Peterboro St.
Canastota, NY 13032
(315) 697-9291

STEVEN R. JONES
Town Attorney,
Town of Stockbridge, NY
Route 46
Munnsville, NY 13409
(315) 495-6581

STEPHEN B. BROWN
Town Attorney,
Town of Southampton, NY
116 Hampton Road
Southampton, NY 11968
(631) 287-3065

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	v
Interest Of The <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of The Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Issues Of Present-Day Indian Title And Sovereignty Were Not Resolved In <i>Oneida I</i> And <i>Oneida II</i>	6
A. Most Of The Land Claim Area Involves Acquisitions That Have Not Yet Been Addressed By The Courts, And That Were Approved Both Expressly And Implicitly By The Federal Government During The Removal Era	6
B. <i>Oneida I</i> And <i>Oneida II</i> Held Only That There Was A Justiciable Cause Of Action For Ancient Wrongdoing, And Did Not Resolve Issues Of Present-Day Rights And Remedies	10
II. The Original 18th-Century Oneida Reservation Was Either Disestablished Or, At The Very Least, Substantially Diminished Pursuant To The 1838 Treaty Of Buffalo Creek.....	13

III.	Whether Or Not The Conveyances Of Oneida Land And Sovereignty Were Contemporaneously Authorized Under Federal Law, They Were Confirmed Through Decades Of Federal Policy And Inaction. Any Reversion Of Sovereignty Must Now Be Undertaken Pursuant To The Remedial Provisions Of 25 U.S.C. § 465	19
A.	The Federal Government’s Long-Standing Recognition Of State And Local Sovereignty Over Nearly All Of The Original Reservation Area Supports A Determination Of Disestablishment Or Diminishment	21
B.	The Federal Government Participated In The Taking Of Both The Oneida’s Lands And Their Sovereignty With Respect To Nearly All Of The Original Reservation. There Is No Continuing Tribal Sovereignty Over Taken Lands	23
C.	Most Of The Oneida People Abandoned And Relinquished Any Interests In The New York Reservation, Which Resulted At The Very Least In A Proportionate Diminishment Of The Reservation.....	26
	Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	20
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	21
<i>Buttz v. Northern Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 55 (1886)	28
<i>Confederated Bands of Ute Indians v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 169 (1947)	16-17
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. United States</i> , 401 F.2d 785 (Ct. Cl. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 1055 (1969)	24-26
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for the Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892)	25
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 366 (1857).....	14
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 163 F. 30 (CA1 1908).....	16

<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 65 (1926)	4, 26
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (CA7 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1066 (1999)	14
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. New Mexico</i> , 809 F.2d 1455 (CA10 1987)	26
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	26
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	26-27
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1867).....	17-18
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	2
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898).....	14
<i>Northwestern Bands of Shoshone Indians v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v.</i> <i>City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (CA2 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v.</i> <i>County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	6-10

<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. County of Oneida</i> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 138 (1971), <i>aff'd in part and remanded in part</i> , 477 F.2d 939 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	6-7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. United States</i> , 43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 373 (1978)	7-9
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	16
<i>Pittsburgh & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (CA10), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1012 (1990)	15, 19
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shore v. Shell Petroleum Corp.</i> , 60 F.2d 1 (CA10), <i>cert. denied</i> , 287 U.S. 656 (1932)	28-29
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	1, 21
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 987 F. Supp. 111 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	20

<i>Tuscarora Nation of Indians v. Power Auth.</i> , 257 F.2d 885 (CA2 1958), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 362 U.S. 608 (1960).....	7
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (CA2 1920), <i>error dismissed</i> , 257 U.S. 614 (1921).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Choctaw Nation</i> , 179 U.S. 494 (1900).....	14
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1628 (2004)	7
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	26
<i>United States v. New York Indians</i> , 173 U.S. 464 (1899).....	14
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	28
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	26
<i>United States v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (CA9 1976)	23
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 525 (1865).....	26
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 124 S. Ct. 598 (2003)	26
<i>Williams v. Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434 (1917).....	27-28
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (CA8 1999)	19-20

<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926).....	25
---	----

Treaties, Statutes, And Rules

Treaty of Canandaigua of November 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44.....	15, 27-28
Treaty of Greenville of August 3, 1795, 7 Stat. 49.....	27
Treaty of Buffalo Creek of January 15, 1838, 7 Stat. 550	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1151	20
25 U.S.C. § 465	<i>passim</i>
Dawes Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....	19, 29
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act, 1 Stat. 137 (1790) (present version codified at 25 U.S.C. § 177).....	7, 9
25 C.F.R. § 151.10	5

Miscellaneous

Brief for United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , Nos. 83- 1065 and 83-1240.....	11
--	----

Campisi, Jack, <i>The Oneida Treaty Period, 1783-1838, in The Oneida Indian Experience: Two Perspectives</i> (J. Campisi & L. Hauptman eds., 1988).....	3-4
Horsman, Reginald, <i>Race and Manifest Destiny: The Origins of American Racial Anglo-Saxonism</i> (1981).....	13
<i>The Oneida Indian Journey: From New York to Wisconsin, 1784-1860</i> (L. Hauptman & L. McLester eds., 1999).....	3
Pritzker, Barry M., <i>A Native American Encyclopedia: History, Culture, and Peoples</i> (2000).....	3
Prucha, Francis P., <i>American Indian Treaties: The History of a Political Anomaly</i> (1994).....	13-14
Prucha, Francis P., <i>The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians</i> (1984).....	13
Rogin, Michael P., <i>Fathers & Children: Andrew Jackson and the Subjugation of the American Indian</i> (1975).....	13
Satz, Ronald N., <i>American Indian Policy in the Jacksonian Era</i> (1975).....	13
Shattuck, George C., <i>The Oneida Land Claims: A Legal History</i> (1991).....	7
Utley, Robert M., <i>The Indian Frontier of the American West, 1846-1890</i> (1984).....	13

Wallace, Anthony F.C., <i>Jefferson and the Indians: The Tragic Fate of the First Americans</i> (1999)	13
Weeks, Philip, <i>Farewell, My Nation: The American Indian and the United States, 1820-1890</i> (1990)	13
